

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BERTELSMANN SE & CO. KGaA,
PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE, LLC,
VIACOMCBS, INC., and
SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC,

Defendants.



Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02886-FYP

**UNITED STATES' MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE TESTIMONY OF
DR. EDWARD SNYDER REGARDING EFFICIENCIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Legal Standard 4

Expert Admissibility 4

Cognizable Efficiencies 5

Argument 7

 I. Dr. Snyder’s “Review” of the November 2020 Investment Model is Not a Proper
 Methodology to Verify Cognizable Efficiencies 7

 A. Dr. Snyder Did Not Verify the Synergy Amounts or Test the Reasonableness of
 the November 2020 Investment Model’s Assumptions, Which Are
 Unsubstantiated and Contrary to Record Evidence 9

 B. Dr. Snyder Did Not Reconcile the November 2020 Investment Model With
 Actual S&S Data for 2020 and 2021 and Later Iterations of the Penguin Random
 House Model..... 10

 C. Dr. Snyder Did Not Analyze Whether the Efficiencies Are the Type That Can
 Offset Harm.....14

 II. Dr. Snyder’s Ratio to Calculate Alleged Benefits to Authors is Methodologically
 Unsound and Without Support..... 15

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnett v. PA Consulting Grp., Inc., 35 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2014). 5, 16

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) 5

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 4

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 6, 17

FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co., 386 U.S. 568 (1967)..... 5

FTC vs. Qualcomm Inc., 411 F. Supp. 3d 658 (N.D. Cal. 2019) *rev'd and vacated on other grounds*, 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020) 3

FTC v. Sysco, 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6, 7, 9, 13, 14

FTC v. Tronox Ltd., 332 F.Supp.3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 8

FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc., 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 6

FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA, 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7, 13

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997) 5

Groobert v. President & Dirs. of Georgetown Coll., 219 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) 5

Kumho Tire Company v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 4

Meister v. Med. Eng'g Corp., 267 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001);..... 5

Raynor v. Merrell Pharm. Inc., 104 F.3d 1371 (D.C. Cir. 1997). 5

Sitts v. Dairy Farmers of America, Inc., No. 2:16-CV-00287, 2020 WL 3467993 (D. Vt. June 24, 2020) 3

United States v. Aetna Inc., 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 13, 14, 18

United States v. Alcoa, Inc., 377 U.S. 271 (1964) 6

United States v. Anthem, Inc., 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 1, 5, 7

United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int'l Constr., Inc., 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 4

United States v. H&R Block, Inc., 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) 2, 3, 7, 8

United States v. Philadelphia National Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 1, 5, 6

Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 5

Other Authorities

Hearings before a Subcommittee of the Committee on the Judiciary of the House of
Representatives on H.R. 2734, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949)..... 6

Note, Section 7 of the Clayton Act A Legislative History, 52 Colum. L. Rev. 766..... 6

S. Rep. No. 1775, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)..... 6

United States Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission Horizontal Merger
Guidelines (2010)..... 2, 7, 12, 14, 18
